Hire purchase payables	 –	 397	 –	 230	 627
Banker’s acceptances	 –	 –	 –	 8,734	 8,734
Onshore foreign
  currency loan	 36,292	 –	 –	 –	 36,292
Structured and trade
  commodity financing	 1,534	 –	 –	 2,452	 3,986
Term loans	 –	 –	 –	 10,652	 10,652
Derivative liabilities	 289	 –	 –	 –	 289

		  38,359	 874	 –	 33,947	 73,180

Net financial (liabilities)/
  assets	 (36,480)	 24,191	 51	 35,591	 23,353
Less: Net financial
  assets denominated in
  the respective entities’
  functional currencies	 –	 (23,460)	 –	 (35,591)	 (59,051)
Add: Forward foreign
  currency contracts
  (contracted notional
  principal)	 16,186	 –	 –	 –	 16,186

Currency Exposure	 (20,294)	 731	 51	 –	 (19,512)

ANNUAL REPORT 2024TSA GROUP BERHAD (Registration No. 202201010003 (1455700-A))

112

Notes to the Financial Statements
(cont’d)

35.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

35.1	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT POLICIES (CONT’D)

(a)	 Market Risk (Cont’d)

(i)	 Foreign Currency Risk (Cont’d)

Foreign Currency Risk Sensitivity Analysis

	 The following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change in the foreign
currencies at the end of the reporting period, with all other variables held constant:-

		  The Group
					   2024	 2023
					   RM’000	 RM’000

Effects on Profit After Taxation/Effects on Equity

USD/RM	 - strengthened by 5%			   (1,281)	 (771)
	 - weakened by 5%			   1,281	 771

SGD/RM	 - strengthened by 5%			   428	 28
	 - weakened by 5%			   (428)	 (28)

OTHERS/RM	 - strengthened by 5%			   1	 2
	 - weakened by 5%			   (1)	 (2)

	 There is no impact on the Company’s equity.

(ii)	 Interest Rate Risk

	 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The exposure to interest rate risk arises
mainly from long-term borrowings with variable rates. The Group adopts a policy of obtaining the
most favourable interest rates available and by maintaining a balanced portfolio mix of fixed and
floating rate borrowings.

	 The fixed rate debt instruments of the Group and of the Company are not subject to interest rate